

Date: 12.06.2024

Stock ID: TTFL	
Scrip Code: 540726	

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Sub: DISCLOSURE OF OUTCOME OF LITIGATION - AS REQUIRED UNDER REGULATION 30 OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we would like to inform you that the Civil Court, Surat vide its order dated June 11, 2024, the copy of which has been uploaded on website of the E-COURTS (OFFICIAL WEBSITE OF DISTRICT COURTS at <u>https://services.ecourts.gov.in/ecourtindia v4 bilingual/cases/c index.php?state=D&state cd=</u> <u>17&dist cd=14#</u>) has passed the order in favor of company by Dismissing of Petition filed by Petitioner i.e. Garden Silk Mills Limited (SPCS No.268-2013 now numbered as Commercial Civil Suit No. 987/2023).

The brief details of litigation as required under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations 2015 read with Circular no SEBI/HO/CFD-PoD1/P/CIR2023/123 dated 13th July 2023 are attached below.

Kindly take the note of above on your records.

Thanking You

Yours faithfully, FOR **TRIDENT TEXOFAB LIMITED**

RAHUL JARIWALA COMPANY SECRETARY AND COMPLIANCE OFFICER M NO: A70164

Encl: Copy of Order

Regd. Office : 2004, 2nd Floor, North Extention, Falsawadi, Ring Road, Surat-395 003. Gujarat (INDIA). Phone : +91-261-2451274, 2451284 Email : info@tridenttexofab.com, account@tridenttexofab.com Website : www.tridenttexofab.com



TRIDENT TEXOFAB LIMITED

THE BRIEF DETAILS OF LITIGATION AS REQUIRED UNDER REGULATION 30 OF SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURES REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS 2015 READ WITH CIRCULAR NO SEBI/HO/CFD-POD-1/P/CIR2023/123 DATED 13TH JULY 2023 ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Name of Opposite Party:	Garden Silk Mills Limited
Name of Authority/Court:	5th ADDL. SR. CIVIL JUDGE & A.C.J.M., CIVIL COURT, SURAT
Brief details of dispute/litigation	Garden Silk Mills Limited (Petitioner) has filed Suit (SPCS No.268-2013 now numbered as Commercial Civil Suit No. 987/2023) for recovery of money being Rs. 39, 01,996/- against the Company in 2013 but as per the records of the company there is no due required to pay to Garden Silk Mills Limited. Civil Court, Surat vide order dated June 11, 2024 dismissed the recovery suit filed by the Garden Silk Mills Limited against the company due to not providing evident by Petitioner i.e. Garden Silk Mills Limited.
Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad-interim or interim order, or any other communication from Authority Expected financial implications, if	Civil Court, Surat passed the order on June 11, 2024. Copy of Order is also available on ECOURTS (OFFICIAL WEBSITE OF DISTRICT COURTS at https://services.ecourts.gov.in) Not Applicable
any, due to compensation, penalty etc.	
Quantum of claims, if any;	Not Applicable

Regd. Office : 2004, 2nd Floor, North Extention, Falsawadi, Ring Road, Surat-395 003. Gujarat (INDIA). Phone : +91-261-2451274, 2451284 Email : info@tridenttexofab.com, account@tridenttexofab.com Website : www.tridenttexofab.com

ORDER BELOW EX. 1 IN COMMERCIAL CIVIL SUIT NO. 987/2023

- 1. Originally this suit is filed in the year 2013 and issues are came to be framed on dated 21/4/2018 issues are framed. Thereafter, more than ample time is given to the plaintiff side to produce their evidences but they have not produced their ocular evidences. More than sufficient time is given. On dated 16/12/2023 an order is passed converting this suit as Commercial Civil Suit. Thenafter, ample time is given but the plaintiff side failed to produce their evidence.
- 2. It is pertinent to note that now a days all the case details are easily available for litigants as well as for the advocates on Ecourts web portal as well as on the Android Application and the person who is really interested in proceeding with the case can very well get such information.
- 3. Today, adjournment report is tendered but there is no any compelling ground, which has prevented the plaintiff from attending the Court. For the last more than SIX YEARS matter is pending for EVIDENCE and in light of provisions of Order 17 of the CPC, this Court is not inclined to grant any more adjournment. Plaintiff is not more interested in proceeding with the suit and is just lingering the proceedings. Hence, the present suit is hereby dismissed for default under provisions of Order 17 Rule 1 and 2 Read with Order 9 Rule 8 of the Code of Civil Procedure.
- 4. No order as to costs.

Pronounced in Open Court today on this 11th day of June 2024. SURAT

Dt. 11/4/2024

(Tushar. N. Khandhadiya) 5th Addl. Sr. Civil Judge, Surat, Code No. GJ00953